Marion County Board of County Commissioners (Community Services Department) (herein "Lender"), 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida whose address is 2303 SE 17th Street, Suite 
101, Ocala, Florida 34471. 

WHEREAS, Borrow is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of FIFTY -FIVE THOUSAND 
and 00/100 Dollars ($55,000.00), which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated 
SEPTEMBER 29, 2006 (herein "NOTE"). 

In addition to this Loan, the Borrower obtained a Mortgage Loan (the "First Mortgage Loan") 
on even date to this Mortgage from SUNTRUST MORTGAGE (the "Senior Lien Holder") which loan is

[...]

CONDITIONED, HOWEVER, that if Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid to Lender, its 
successors or assigns, together with such interest as may be provided for in the Promissory Note or by 
this Second Mortgage, prior to maturity, the principal sum of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND Dollars 
($55,000.00), at final maturity, if not sooner paid, as stated in that certain Promissory Note of even date 
herewith ("Note"), and if Borrower shall fully perform all the covenants, conditions and terms of this 
Mortgage, then this Mortgage shall be void, otherwise this Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect